

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Asian American Advisory Board, due to the newly created Board:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint William Kaung, 30 Lake Street, Apt. 12J, White Plains, New York as a member of the Westchester County Asian American Advisory Board, for the term January 13, 2021 to December 31, 2022.

Given under my hand and seal this 13th day of January, 2021.

George Latimer County Executive



George Latimer County Executive

January 13, 2021

Mr. William Kaung 30 Lake Street, Apt. 12J White Plains, NY 10603

Dear Mr. Kaung,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as a member of the Westchester County Asian American Advisory Board, effective today Wednesday, January 13, 2021, pursuant to Executive Order Number 7 of 2019. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2022.

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office and file it with the County Clerk prior to the next Asian American Advisory Board meeting, and provide this office with a copy within 30 days. Please contact Martha Lopez at (914) 995-2947 for the date, place, and time of the Asian American Advisory Board's upcoming meeting for your participation.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics, which includes the annual filing of a financial disclosure statement with the County Board of Ethics. A financial disclosure form will be mailed to you under separate cover.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

George Latimer

Westchester County Executive

GL/wm

cc;

Honorable Board of Legislators

Joan McDonald, Director of Operations

Office of the County Executive

Michaelian Office Building 148 Martine Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

Email: ce@westchestergov.com Telephone: (914)995-2900

westchestergov.com

William H. P. Kaung – Short Bio

William H. P. Kaung is a lifetime member of the OCA-Asian Pacific American Advocates Westchester & Hudson Valley Chapter (OCA-WHV), on its Board for over 20 years and currently serves as Vice President for Advocacy. He has served in many capacities including President of the Chapter for three years, from 1999 to 2001. On the national level, he served as the OCA National Vice President of Finance and an Executive Council member from 2015 to 2016 and OCA National Treasurer and an Executive Council member from 2002 to 2008. He has earned many accolades including the OCA National Unsung Hero Volunteer Award in 2010.

OCA-Asian Pacific American Advocates is a national non-profit, membership driven organization based in Washington, D. C. with over 100 chapters and affiliates around the country dedicated to advancing the social, political, and economic well-being of Asian Pacific Islanders (AAPI's.)

Bill is involved in a number of non-profit organizations. He is a member the Executive Committee of the NYS Intergeneration Networking Group (NYSIgN) and We Are Westchester, a coalition of the Not-for-Profit Advocacy groups in Westchester County. He is the OCA—WHV Representative on the New York Immigration Coalition Westchester and also a member of the Town of Greenburgh Human Rights Advisory Committee.

Bill has served on the Pace University Lubin School Alumni Board for over 20 years and continues to serve as a member of its Student Relations Committee. Bill is an active member of the Old Guard of White Plains, a senior retired professional men's group and has served on a number of its committees.

Bill studied accounting at Pace University in New York City, earned his B.S. in Finance at Syracuse University and his MBA at Iona College.

Bill worked for over 35 years in the Life Insurance Industry with extensive experience in Accounting, Finance, Controllership, Administration and Operations and last served as Vice President of Operations.

Bill is proud to have served in the U. S. Army from 1966 to 1968. He is a combat veteran, served in Viet Nam 1967-1968 and a holder of the Purple Heart.

47/21

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE

For Appointees to County Boards and Commissions

STATE OF NEW YORK) ss.:	1
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER)	
I, WILLIAM H.P. KAUNG do solemnly swear (or aff	īrm) that I will support
the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the State of Ne	w York, and that I will
faithfully discharge the duties of the office of Asian American Adv	sory in and for the
County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability.	7
Date: 1/20/21 White	2
(Signatur	e)
	r
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 20th day of January,	- 1
John J. Olh	FILED
John T- Allen	JAN 2 0 2021
Peputy County Clerk	COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

Mail original Oath of Office to Office to Andrew Ferris, Office of the County Executive, 148 Martine Ave., Room 916D, White Plains, NY 10601 for filing within thirty (30) days of the commencement of the term of office or the notice of appointment.

(Title of Official Administering Oath)